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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Arrigo Cicero 
Medicine and Surgery Dept., University of Bologna, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I’ve read with attention the paper of McCarthy et al. that is potentially 
of interest. The methodology applied is overall correct, the results 
are reliable and adequately discussed. I’ve only some minor 
comments:  
- The authors define their cohort of patients as "large" but the 
number of considered cases is not really so large speaking about a 
retrospective study  
- The authors have add among the limitation that the main outcome 
is PE not considering fetal outcomes or other mother outcomes, then 
not all factors favouring PE are considered as for instance the pre-
carriage value of serum uric acid (see for instance the recent paper 
of Borghi et al.) 

 

REVIEWER Chris Wilkinson 
MFM unit head  
Women's and Children's Hospital  
72 King William Rd  
North Adelaide  
South Australia  
AUSTRALIA 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a retrospective review of a sequential cohort of pregnant 
women who were admitted to a pregnancy day assessment unit and 
had an assessment for pre eclampsia or gestational hypertension. 
They were consented via a pre signed generic consent for audit (this 
seems like an excellent idea, if acceptable to the local ethics 
committee), and appropriate ethics approval was obtained.  
 
Pregnancy day assessment for hypertension, as an alternative to 
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hospital admission, usually involves a four hour assessment – 
before this study, the need for a four hour period, as opposed to a 
shorter period, does not seem to have been previously 
systematically assessed. The authors should be commended for this 
initiative. When Pregnancy Day Assessment Units were first 
introduced, the observation period, was based on the premise that 
measurement of the first set of blood pressure readings in the day 
unit, as was the first measurement of blood pressure in an antenatal 
clinic, possibly inaccurate because of a “white coat” effect, resulting 
in an over diagnosis of hypertension (beautifully illustrated in the 
graph on page 22). It was believed that a more prolonged 
observation period would negate this false positive result, giving a 
more valid diagnosis. The four hour period was also chosen as a 
reasonable turnaround time for blood and urine for the biochemical 
component of the pre eclampsia assessment to be taken, couriered 
to the laboratory, be processed, analysed and reported back to the 
clinicians in the day unit. Cardiotocographic assessment is also a 
part of the hypertension assessment protocol in many units.  
 
The authors have not addressed the issue of whether or not the 
shorter observation period would allow a full laboratory workup to be 
performed at the time of the day unit visit, as well as a thorough 
clinical and cardiotocographic assessment. If the bloods and urine 
were taken when referral was made (one or two days before the day 
unit admission), and thus be available at the start of the day 
assessment, this problem could be overcome, allowing a 60 minute 
assessment to be possible ,but the results would then be one or two 
days old, with obvious limitations to determine whether the results 
were deteriorating over that time. If this is the strategy that the 
authors are proposing, then perhaps a repeat clinic visit would be 
more logical, dispensing with the day unit admission completely. The 
authors should thus address this issue of turnaround times for 
investigation and CTG testing in the paper.  
 
McCarthy et al have analysed their cohort, and concluded that if a 1 
hour observation period is used instead of 4 hours, 1 in 3 women will 
meet all screen negative criteria. Of these 1 in 3 women, over 97% 
cases of severe hypertension will be exluded, and almost 95% of 
cases of proteinuric hypertension will be excluded. However, as a 
retrospective study, this study suffers from inherent limitations, 
resulting in significant concerns as to the validity of these 
conclusions. The study population, as described in the paper, is very 
ill defined. The only information given is that women were included 
in the study, “for indications including hypertension…symptoms … or 
high risk pregnancy” (p 6 lines5 – 6) . There is no indication of what 
high risk pregnancy definition was used for being referred to the 
PDAC (are these women with a history of pre eclampsia, or previous 
hypertension, or associated maternal disease ?renal ? diabetes?), 
and what type and severity of “symptoms” were used to define 
women for PDAC admission (as opposed to the definition for the 
screening algorithm – p 6 lines 26 – 27) .The generaliseability of this 
cohort is thus difficult to assess, and a much more comprehensive 
description of the women being studied is needed in the paper.To 
their credit, the authors have describing the PIERS risk (Pre 
eclampsia Integrated Estimate of Risk) at the PDAC visit, (with a 
score of 0.6%). The PIERS risk is still being validated however, and 
the authors have done nothing to explain how the PIERS risk would 
help the average reader to understand the generaliseability of the 
reported study population to their own day unit population. In 
particular, were the one in 3 women who were screened negative 
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after an hour , mainly from the ill defined “high risk pregnancy” 
inclusion group, or the ill defined “symptoms” inclusion group, rather 
than those included in the study because of a finding of hypertension 
in the clinic? This vagueness of the inclusion criteria makes the main 
findings of the paper, (of the one in 3 women who may be potentially 
discharged after an hour), quite meaningless. I suspect that as this 
is a retrospective study, more detailed inclusion criteria was not 
available to the authors, and if so, this limitation needs to be 
acknowledged.  
 
The rationale for the research question and its importance for health 
services delivery is sound. Overall, the paper is well written and 
convincingly argued.  
 
The sample size calculation is opportunistic, and appears to be 
clinically meaningless (P7 lines 42 to 49). Is its inclusion in the paper 
just to “tick the boxes”? The comparisons of the sample size of this 
retrospective uncontrolled study to sample sizes of relevant RCTs 
also seems rather pointless and misleading (p15 line 23 – 26)  
 
Why were 14% of the patient records not available for audit? (p8 line 
9 – 10) This figure seems rather high (and if the records were not 
available for a systematic reason, such as being retained by an 
adverse outcomes review, or because of transfer to a high risk 
centre) this would significantly bias the results. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We thank Dr Cicero for spending time and attention on our submission and appreciate his global 

approach to the problems of gestational hypertension, pre-eclampsia and associated conditions.  

1. We accept Dr Cicero’s criticism that the adjective “large” should not be applied to the cohort, so we 

have deleted this and allow the reader to judge the numbers themselves.  

• Discussion: 2nd paragraph, 1st sentence altered to read “moderate sample size”  

2. We acknowledge that infant outcomes were not systematically collected, including this in our 

comments about the limited interpretation about safety. We have added 2 sentences acknowledging 

this.  

• Discussion: 3rd paragraph, last 2 sentences. “We are not able to comment on detailed perinatal 

outcomes other than the absence of perinatal death in this cohort. A prospective study could better 

address short and long term paediatric outcomes including sequelae of late preterm and early term 

birth when the majority of infants were born.”  

3. We thank Dr Cicero for pointing out recent research associating higher levels of uric acid with 

poorer maternal outcomes. We have referred to this study as part of the last sentence in Methods, 

subheading “Screening algorithms”  

• “…and that elevated levels may reflect systematic oxidative stress both during and outside of 

pregnancy” (Reference: Cicero AF et al J Clin Hypertens (Greenwich). 2015 Jul 14. doi: 

10.1111/jch.12614”  

We are particularly grateful to Prof Wilkinson for his care and critique as well as bringing an historical 

perspective to the development of day stay assessment of pregnancy related hypertensive conditions.  

4. We attach the pre signed generic consent and associated patient privacy information brochure 

which is routinely used when patients first present for outpatient or inpatient clinical care. This is 

designated “supplementary file for editors only”.  

 

5. We acknowledge that the 60 minute screen point has not taken into account whether CTG and 

blood tests can be completed within this time. We have therefore expanded discussion of this as 

advised by Prof Wilkinson.  
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• Discussion: We have added a 5th paragraph which now reads “One of several questions which 

require future research is whether laboratory and cardiotocographic assessment can be realistically 

completed within 60 minutes prior to considering discharge from PDAC. A prospective audit should 

address feasibility of a 60 minute timeframe”  

• Conclusions: We have added the comment that prospective audit should also include feasibility.  

6. We acknowledge Prof Wilkinson’s concerns, echoed by the Editor that the retrospective nature of 

the study is a limitation. In particular  

• Lack of well-defined referral reasons as inclusion criteria. As predicted by Prof Wilkinson, more 

detailed inclusion criteria was not available to the authors. We have added addressed this limitation in 

two places  

i. Methods: Subheading: Participants, Setting and Procedures. We have added a 3rd sentence which 

reads: “As referral was at the clinician’s discretion and referral reasons inconsistently documented, 

this retrospective study lacks precise data about referral indications.”  

ii. Discussion: 3rd paragraph We acknowledge the women were referred to the pregnancy day 

assessment clinic at clinician discretion rather than by predefined criteria  

iii. As requested, we have described PIERS scoring in more detail for the clinician reader who is not 

familiar with this. This is placed in in Methods: Subheading: Participants, Setting and Procedures as 

the following text “Preeclampsia Integrated Estimate of Risk Scores (PIERS) as a method of 

describing the sample risk profile.7 PIERS calculations estimate the risk of maternal mortality and 

severe morbidity, including eclampsia, hepatic rupture, cerebrovascular accident and other specified 

organ dysfunction within 48 hours of admission. 7. The risk equation was developed from 8 

international perinatal tertiary centres with further validation studies in progress and is accessible as a 

web-based calculator (www.piers.cfri.ca). These calculations are not part of clinical care.”  

8. We accept Prof Wilkinson’s criticisms of our sample size calculation and have therefore deleted 

references to this and comparison with prior randomised controlled trials.  

• Methods: subheading Sample size (paragraph immediately placed before results)  

• Discussion: paragraph 2  

9. I am very grateful for Prof Wilkinson’s query about an apparently high rate (14%) of missing 

records. Happily, this led me to review our information about missing records with my co-author Tom 

Carins. We realised that I had populated the missing data shape in the participant flow diagram with 

outdated information based on email correspondence in late 2014 when 27 medical records 

corresponding to 51 admissions were yet to be retrieved. By the time of manuscript journal 

submission with the cleaned, de-identified data also submitted to Dryad, Tom had recovered most of 

these records. I have updated the flow diagram to reflect this. The rate of missing PDAC admission is 

now 17/226 (7.5%) women (12 records without a valid consent form and 5 irretrievable records) or 

40/515 (7.8%) admissions (27 without valid consent forms and 13 irretrievable paper medical 

records). Tom was able to exclude admissions to PDAC which were not for blood pressure monitoring 

e.g. for assessment of non-cephalic fetal presentation, intravenous infusions including iron or gamma-

globulin and for outpatient management of pre-labour preterm ruptured membranes. These cases no 

longer appear as missing data in the participant flow diagram 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Chris Wilkinson 
Maternal Fetal Medicine  
Women's and Children's Hospital  
North Adelaide  
South Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have questioned the non evidence based "4 hour 
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observation period" used in pregnancy day assessment for 
hypertension. This paper should allow health managers and 
clinicians to question such dogma when planning clinical protocols in 
day units, ideally validated by effective audit, and should also assist 
health service researchers to design and implement further research 
(preferably as well designed randomised controlled trials).  
They have effectively addressed my previously expressed 
concerns.  
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